

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).30570/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 07/03/2008 in  
494/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

APOT No.

KRISHNA BOURI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COAL INDIA LTD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

Date: 03/01/2011                      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
(In Chambers)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.(N.P.)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.(N.P)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This matter has been pending since 15th December 2008 when this Court Issued notice on application for condonation of delay as well as on Special Leave Petition. The Petitioner had failed to take any steps for issuance of notice to respondent no. 1. When the matter was listed before the Registrar on 17th March, 2010, none appeared on behalf of the Petitioner. It was also noticed that despite of last chance having being granted on 8th February, 2010, the petitioner had failed to take any steps for issuance of notice on respondent no. 1. Therefore, the matter was directed to be listed before the Judge-in-Chamber. On 3rd May, 2010, the Judge-in-Chamber noticed that inspite of the matter having been passed over

-2-

twice, none appeared for the petitioner. Therefore, in the interest of justice, two weeks' time was granted to take steps for issuance of notice to respondent no. 1, subject to depositing the costs of Rs. 2000/- in the Supreme Court Employees Mutual Welfare Fund. Today again, none has appeared for any of the parties. The cost have also not been deposited as directed in the Order dated 3rd May, 2010.

Consequently, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

(Deepak Mansukhani)  
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)  
Court Master